In accordance with
Rule 18 & of the AM 1 0

Insolvency (England &

o4

ale) Rles 2076 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
=
a
1
2
—
&
23/11/2019 #182
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ‘FEFGF?’?S

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar | boldbiack capiais

| Limited)

! Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s) ﬁeven

Surname I Muncaster

Administrator's address

Building name/number Fhe Chancery

Street ' 58 Spring Gardens

Post town Manchester

County/Regian

Postcode E [_ {—‘f E mr

Country [

n Administrator’s name @

Full forenamets) Sarah Helen © Other administrator
Use this section 1o tel! us about

Surname Bell another administrator,

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| The Chancery @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street r58 Spring Gardens another administrator

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Pastcode r—M— ?F“_ E [W {—Ik;

Country [

0417 Version 1 &



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
95 bbb llofile
s e 2lof1lo

i

Progress report

& |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

Yl

22 17 lololle

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contacl name

EWhere to send

Company name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

ITddr?ss

The Chancery

| 58 Spring Gardens

|

Pest town

Manchester M2 1EW

CounryiRegar

|—Eumry

Iax

Teiegaons
[ a4 (0) 161 827 9000

nChecinst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

[ You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Pastende T T ]'MWM
rﬂirl- f— | {__ ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been proviced free of charge by Compantes House

04/17 Version 1.0




]
DUFF & PHELPS

Progress Report to 22 November 2019
Creditors
BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited

(formerly Bosu Body Bar
Limited)

(In Administration)

Jowt Admumistrators Progress Report to Creditors
For the pericd from 25 April 20719 to 24 Qcicher 2619

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



BBBL Realisations 2018 Lymited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) (In Admimstration)

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

the Agents

Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited maependent agents who
were instructed by the Joint Administrators to value and sell the
unencumbered tangible assets of the Company

the Appontment Date

25 October 2018, being the date of appointment of the Jont
Administrators

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Adminmistrators internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administraticn

the Companry

BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited {Formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited)
(in Admemistration) (Company Numper 09434629)

Cross Street Premises

Leasehold premises located at 48 Cross Street Manchester M2
TAR

DBE!S

Department for Busiress Energy & Industrial Strategy

Digsbury Premises

Leasenolc premises located at 741 Wumslow Rd  Didsbury
Manchester M20 6RN

the Directors

Sarah Beck Ohver Drummond and Josef Faddou! the directors of the
Company as at the Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd The Chancery 58 Spring Gardens Manchester.
M2 1EW

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Administrators

Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell of Duff & Pheips

Prescribad Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Companys net property {floating charge assets iess cosis of
reahisation) shall be made avaiiable to non-preferential crediors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals, dated 18 December 2018

the Purchaser

Rosu Body Bar Limited (Formerly Bosu Holdings Lid), the purchaser
of the business and certain assets of the Company
{Company Number 11659190)

the Reporting Pernod

25 Apnl 2018 to 24 October 2018

the Rules

The insolvency {England & Wales) Ruies 2016 {(as amended)

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realisaticris 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {(In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

SIP 9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9 — industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation io disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SPA Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 12 November 2018

Trading Period

The Administrabon trading peried from 25 Qctober 2018 to 12
November 2018

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment) Regulations
2006

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realhisations 2018 Limited {(formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {In Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

a Dividend Prospects | Prescribed Part

6 Jont Administrators Receipts and Payments Account
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Jomt Administrators Costs and Expenses

9 Extension of the Agmimistraten and Concids.an

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory informaten

2 Jomt Agruristrators Rece:pts ang Payments Account
3 Analysis of T me Chargec

4 Statement of Cred.tors Rights

5 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELDPS



BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formeriy Bosu Body Bar Limited} (in Administration)

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Date of Report:

Appointed By:

Court Reference-

Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Steven Muncaster

Sarah Bell

25 October 2018

22 November 2018

Tne Directors
46 Cross Street
Manchester

M2 7AR

Manchester County Court no 3038 of 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) (in Admunistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

1. Introduction

11 The Jomnt Admimistrators were appointed on 25 October 2018 by the Directors of the Company
in accordance with Paragraph 22 of the Act

12 in accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the furictions of the Joint
Admirustrators may be exercised by etther of the Joint Administrators

13 The purpose of this report 1s t¢ provide creditors wiih an update on the progress of the
Admiristration during the Reporting Period

4 Statutory nformation on the Company is attached at Appendix 1
2. Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
21 In accordance with Paragraph 52{1) of Schedule B1 tc the Act a creditors mesting was not

required to be held as there will be nsufficert realisations 10 enagbie a distribuhion to non-
preferential creditors No meeting was convened and the Proposals were deemed 1o have been
approved by credicrs on 8 January 2079

22 As advised in the Pronosals the Joint Admisnistrators must perform ther functions witn the
purpose of achieving ore of the folowirg migrarchica: obiechives

»  Rescung the Compary as a going concern

« Achieving a better resu!t for the Company s crecitors as a whole than would de nkely if the
Company were wound up {without first beirg in Administration) or

s Realsing property i order to make a distnbutior [c one or more secured or preferentia
creditors

23 The first objective has not been achieved as the Company s labiities exceeded 118 assets anc
substantial working capital wouid have been reguired (o faciitate on-going trade to return the
Company t¢ a posttion of solvency

24 The second objective hias been achieved as the Joirt Adminisirators have seen successful in
achieving a saie of the Company's busiress and assets on a gomng concern basis 118 nelieved
that this has resulied 1n a Migher reaisabie value heing received for the Company s assets
Furthermore. all enpioyees of the Company trarsferred to the Purchaser under TUPE upon
completion of the sale Tris nas avoided any preferentiai claims ansing v the Aaministrahor
estate resulting in a tower overall creditor pesition

25 The thira objective s not apphcable in this irstance as there are no secured or preferenta
credilors
3. Progress of the Administration

Trading Period

31 The Jont Administrators took the decision 10 trade the business whilst pursuing a saie of the
business and assels as a going concern it was corsidered that should 2 sale as a going
concern be achieved, asset realisaticns would be maximised and credior ciaims would be
minimised

32 The Joint Admimistrators took the decision 'o allow the Directors to manage the business
under ther supervisior due to their aperational knowledge and experience of the business

DUFF&PHELDPS



34

35

36

313

BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {In Admumistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed the Directors tc only use momes held
in the Company's pre-appointment bank account to purchase food stock and make payments
deemed critical to the continued trade that were bona fide business expenses

The Jont Administrators secured access to the Company s online banking and tili facilities to
monitor expenditure guring the Trading Period

Trading activities ceased on 12 November 2018 following the sale of the business and certain
assets to the Purchaser

The Joint Administrators have achieved a trading surplus of £4 026 to date, subject to any
outstanding Administration trading expenses that have not been recewved at the date of this
report

Sale of Business and Assets

As credriors are aware the Joint Aoministrators were successful in achieving a saie of the
business and assets of the Company as a going concern

The sale completed to the Purchaser on 12 Novamber 2078 for tre toral sum of £30.000 A
breaxdown of the saie coensigeration 1s provided below

Asset Consideration
ergnts {s] Compar*._;N‘amiei ) N £ J 5 00;6 _
Company Reco-rfds - _ 7 £ ' 1
_Goodwm " “ £ ‘ 1 500 7
—Equapm ent - _ - “ £ 7 *g 998—
V\Nork (n Drogres; ) V ) 7 £ - 4 OE)?
Stock " K & 2500
Intellectual P;(;Derty - - ' 7 : £ 7 ﬁ
Total ) . - . ﬂ £ 30,000 ”

The sale consideration was paid iy full upon completion
Noe further realisations are expecled from this source
Licence to Occupy

The Joirt Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy the Cross Street Premises
as part of the SPA

The Lcence to cccupy was granted to the Purchaser for a period of six months being 12
November 2018 to 11 May 2019

Following the expiry of the licence to occupy & Turther scence was granted for the perod from
12 May 2019 to 11 August 2018 However. the Purchaser vacated the Cross Street Premises
on 12 Jure 2019 and the licence to occupy effectively terminated on this date

DUFF&PHELPS



314

32

323

324

325

326

327

BBBL Reahsations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited} {in Administration;
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Under the terms of the licences 1o occupy. the Purchaser was o pay a monthly hcence fee
equivalent to any rent andsor service charges that fell due during the periods of the licences to
OCCUpY

The sums of £32.667 and £626 were recewved mn respect of rent and service charges
respectively

These monies were subsequently paid across in full to the landlord of the Cross Street
Premises

i1 should be noted that the granting of the licences to occupy had no matenal mpact an the
outcome of the Admiristration to crediiors

The hcence 1o accupy has now expired Therefore 1 s not expected that the Jomnt
Administrators wili have any further dealings i this regard

Leasehold Property

As creditors will be aware the Compary operated from two leasehoic prem.ses i the
Mancnester area being the Didsbury Premises and the Cross Srreet Premises

As detaiiec earlier «n this report the Jomnt Adm.istrators granted the Purchaser a bcence 10
occupy the Cross Steel Premises 10 allow the Purchaser a peroc of bme with whick (o
negotiate terms going forware witn tne landiord

The fandiord of the Didsbury Premises nas been advised that necause the Company had
ceased trading from this premises prior to the Appoiniment Date and there was no imrention
of the Joint Administrators 10 recommence any trading actvity from the D.dsbury Premises
there would be no benefit of occupation derived tc the Adm nistration estate ard rent woulc
not be paid as an expense of the Agministration

As a result the Joint Admiristrators have been able 1o maximise realisations for the benefit
of the estate by negating the cosis of uplift. removal a~d storage of the tangible assets by
selling them in-situ

The Joint Administrators also instructed the Agents to appraise the ieases to see whether
there was any reabisable vaiue for the benefit of the estate to be secured by way of any reverse
premiums

The Agents subsequently confirmed that there was no value in the Joint Administrators interest
i the ieasehold premises at either the Didsbury Premises or the Cress Street Premises

Considering this, the Joint Admimistrators are currently taking steps with the tandlord of poth
tne Didsoury Premises © surrender the lease and the Cross Street Prermises lease

The landiord of the Cross Street Premises confirmed ther agreement to the surrender of the
lease on 16 September 2019

The sum of £11 780 (inclusive of VAT) has been received from the landlord of the Cross Street
Premises This amount retates to rent deposit montes drawn down m an administrative erraor
by the iandiord during the period of Administration and has been refunded accordingly

The Joint Administrators are also reviewir g the position as far as rent eepcsits are concerred
with respect 1o the Didshury Premises This matter 1s subject to ongoing enguiries and
investigatiors by the Joint Admiistrators and the Agents

DUFF&PHELPS



329

330

331

332

41

473

o
Y

53

54

55

BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formerty Bosu Body Bar Limited) (in Admimstration}
Progress Report to Creditars
22 November 2019

The Joint Admimistrators are unable to disclese any further information at this stage so as
rnot to prejudice the outcome of discusstons with the respective landlords

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £25 was received during the Reporting Period 1n respect of bank interest received
on balances held in the Administration estate bank account

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators are contimuing to haise with the Company's accountants to determine
whether a ciaim for overpaid VAT can be made An update wili be provided in the next report
to creditors

There are no other known assets of the Company to be reahsed for the benefit of the estate
Investigations

The Jomnt Admumistraiors have comphied with ther statutory obhigation to fiie reports with DBEIS
regarding the conduct of al! the Directors of the Comparnies that served in the three years prior

to the Jont Admimistrators appoiniment The content of these -eports are confidential

If any creditor has any irfermation concerming the Companry s affars that they would nke 1o
the Joint Admimistrators attertion then they would ne pleased (o hear from them

There are no ouistanding iines of erguiry
Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

The Company has no outstand'ng charges according to the information avalabe at Comparies
House

Preferential Creditors
As detaled earbier in this report. all employees of the Company transterred to the Purchaser
pursuant to TUPE regulations following completion of the sae of the business and certamn
assets of the Company to the Purchaser
in light of the ahove no preferertial claims are expected to be recewved i the Admimstration
Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part s calcuwiated as a percentage of net property as follows -

Net property less than £10 000 50% unless the Joint Adminustrator considers that the

costs of making a distribution 1o the non-preferential

creditors would pe disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than 50% up to £10 000 nlus 20% thereafter to a maximum
£10 000 of £600 000

As detalled above the Company has not granted a floating charge therefore ine provisions of
the Prescribed Part do not apply

DUFF&PHELPS



96

L
b

58

59

§2

73

BBBL Reatisations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) (In Admimistration}
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company s records, non-preferential creditors total £323.526 The non-
preferentiat creditors can he summarised as follows

Creditor Claim
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 78 5267
HMRC - & 5000
Business Rates - £ 50 000
Dr Ramz Faddoui B £ 180 OOOV
Total - ‘ i & 323526

Based on current information 1t s anticipated that there way' e nsufficient asset realisattons to
enable a distrbution to non-preferentiat creaifors

However ths wil' be depencent upon ithe following

)

*

The level of future asset reansations

The level of preferential creditor ciaims fanry
The jevet of non-preferential creditor clarms anc
The costs of the Admimistration

<,
D

03
[x3

)
(X3

if not already done so creditors of the Company should complele 1ne Proof of Debt Form at
Appendix 5 and return the same o the Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detaileg Receipts ana Payments Account for the Reporting Perioc s shown at Append:x 2
As at the end of the Reporting Perod there was a cash baiance of £35 569
Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged and expenses ncurred by the Joint Acrmunistrators
ofr their firm or another persen qualfied to act as an Insolvency Praculioner bpefare the

Company entered Admimistration but with a2 view to 't doing so

The Pre-Admmustratior costs are summarised below

£
Duff & Phelps Fees 1811
Hill Dickinson LLP Fees 682
TOTAL Pre-Administration Costs 2,473

T The apove Cosis are exclus se af VAT

In accordance with current insolvency legisiation the Joint Admnistrators sought the approval
of the Pre-Administration costs from the general body of creditors on 4 October 2019 A
deadiing for creditors to vote was set on 22 Ociober 2019

DUFF&PHELPS



74

75

&1

82

53

84

&6

87

88

BBBL Realsations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Following the passing of the deadline, oniy one crediior responded and voted agamnst the
approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs to be paid as an expense of the Administration

in view of the above. the Joint Administrators are considering the options availlable to them in
respect of the approval of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs and an update will be provided
in the next report to crediiors

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

Gn 4 QOctober 2012 the Joint Administrators sought the approval of the general body of
creditors to therr fee estimate and associated resolutions

Following the passing of the deadlineg on 22 Octcber 2018, oniy one crednor "esporse was
received and a summary of the outcome of voung 1s provided below

-

The Joint Administrators remuneraton tasis be fixed by refererce to the ime Approved
proper'y given ny them and their staff in altending to matters arising i the
Adrunistration

2 The Jomt Administrators Fee Estimale -n e total sum of £101 873 for the  Aopproved
per:od of the Administraiion

3  The Joint Adrmiristraiers be author sed 10 draw DUff & Pheios nterrar costs Rejected

and expenzes n  dealrg wth  tne  Acdmumistration { Category 2
Disbursermrents

4 The Joint Adrunistrators be discharged from all haoility pursuaritwo Paragraph Reecied
98 of Schedute BT to the Insolvency Act 1886 upon fiing the end of the
Admirustration or their appointment otherwise ceasing

In view of the above the jont Adm .rustrators are considerng the optiors avanabie 1o them in
respect of the rejected resolutions and an update wili be provided .n the next report to crediiors

The time costs ncurred In the Reporting Period are detalled at Appendix 3 and total £18 039
representng 76 hours at ar average hourly rate of £249 per nour

in accorgance with SiIF 9 the Joint Adrmunistrators provided creditors with the following
additionar nformation regarding significant me costs incurred in the Reporiing Pernige

« Time costs of £5 731 have been incurred under the heading Satutory Matters This relates
ta ime spent drafling and crroulating correspondence o creditars seeking the approvar of
the Joint Administrators fee resclutions as well as an extension to the period of the
Admimistration

« Time costs of £5 614 have been spent dealing with Freehold and Leasehold Property  This
relates t0 tme spent mamtaining payments to the landlord of the Cross Strest Premises
pursuant 1o the hcence ¢ occupy as we deal with the surrenders of the respeciive leases
and obtaining the rent deposit refunc

Total tme costs of £94,101 have been incurred since the appointment date representing 250
hours at an average charge ouJt rate of £376 per nour

No fees have beer drawn by the Joint Administrators tc date

A Statement of Creditors Rights concerning the comt Administrators fees 1s enclosed af
Appendix 4

DUFF&PHELPS



g1

92z

93

g4

96

10.

107

102

BBEL Reahsations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited; (In Agmintsstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year uniess an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

On 4 Cctober 2018, the Joint Administrators sought authonity from the general boay of creditors
to extend the Administration for a period of 12 months from 24 QOctober 2019 te 24 October
2020 by way of a deemed consent procedure

The extension was reguired 1 order to deal with the approval of the Joint Adminisirators
remuneration as well as dealing with any other statutory 1ssues to conciude the Administration
ncluding the following

. Post appointment corporation tax complanrce matters
. Securing tax clearances for closure of the Agministration from HMRC
. Discharge of all outstanding Admimistration costs and expenses

Although the Joirt Adminustrators sougnt the maximum penod for the extension . & 12 manths
it s not envisaged that they will require th's penod to close the Admirestration ang the Jomnt
Administrators are focusing therr eferts on ciosing the Administraton as soon as reasonably
pracicabie

Follawing the passing of the deaag'ne o 22 Oclober 2018 ne regatve resporses were
received and credilors were ceemead (o nave aporoved the extens.on of the Administratien

Consequently the revised automatic erc date for the Administrancn s 24 Qctober 2523
Next Report

The Joint Agmiristrators are requirecd to provide

a Progress Renort within one morth of every
6 months The next report wil! he 1ssued no ater than 24

May 2020

if you have any queres or require any further assistance please do 1ot hesitale o contac: my
colleague Jamie Maddox of this office

\\

Steven Muncaster
Jomt Administrator

Tne affars boziness and oropeny o° *he Corpan~, are pe~g manages oy he Joitt Agrinistrators Srever Murcasies anc Szran Bel
wha act as agenis for the Co~pany and wihcd' persena uak ity Belk are 1censes by the insaivenc, Pracr iorers Agsarator Arae
hesnsed by tre Insoivency Practingners Assoc aticr ang ame boona by e msg.emny Code of Btmgs

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBi Realisations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) (im Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation 11 February 2015
Registered Number 09434629
Company Directors Sarah Beck

Olbver Drummong
Josef Faddout

Company Secretary N.A

Shareholders Cliver Drummeoend - 50 £1 ordinary shares heid
Josef Faddout - 50 £1 ordinary shares held

Former Trading Address 48 Cross Sireet
Manchester
M2 7TAR

741 Wimsiow Roac
Didshury
Manchester

M20 6RIN

Registered Office Current’
Tne Thancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 TEW

Former.

741 Wimslow Road
Manchester

M20 6RN

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited {formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited) {In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditoss
22 November 2019

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 25/04/2019 From 25/10/2018
of Affairs To 24/10/2019 To 24/10/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross 2533 55.76
Cash at Bank NIL 1,169.51
Company Records NIL 1.00
Equipment NiL 19,998.00
Goodwill NIL 1,500.00
Inteliectual Property NIL 1.00
Licence to Occupy - Rent 4,666.67 32,666.69
Licence to Occupy - Service Charges 94 .80 625.80
Rent Deposit Deed 11,779.66 11,779.66
Rights to Company Name NIL 5,000.00
Stock NIL 2,500.00
Sundry Income NiL 16.06
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (3,505.05) 4,025.81
Work In Progress NIL 1,000.00
13,061.41 80,339.29

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/VValuers Disbursements NIL 150.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 500.00 2,000.00
t.egal Disbursements NiL 60.65
Legal Fees NIL 5,000.00
Rent - Licence to Occupy 32,666.69 32,666.69
Service Charges - Licence to Occupy 625.80 625.80
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
(33,792.49) (40,587.74)
(20,731.08) 39,751.55
REPRESENTED BY =
Floating/main current account 35,569.42
General VAT controi account 4,398.34
VAT payable (1,872.55)
VAT Receivable 1,656.34
39,751.55

13 November 2019 11 53



BBBL Realisaticns 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Bedy Bar Limited) (in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

DUFF & PHELPS



91855 BOSU BODY BAR LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 25/04/2019 to 24/10/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

ot . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Semor Assistant Suppon Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning t
Case review & Case Diary management 0 00 020 160 3009 00Q 4808 885 0Q 184 3
Cashiering & accounting 0.00) 1.10) 1 33 3 80 009 6.20 1,448.00 2335
Dealings with Directors and Management 000 0 2Q3 0.0 000 0.00 020 84 00 420.0
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reporls & 000 1904 1525 4.20 000 21 34 5,731 25 268.4.
Notices) ‘
Strategy planning & control 000 040 060 0 00 000 100 338 0Q 339 00
Tax Compliance / Planning 000 1 5d 140 7 40 000 10 30 1,880 Od 182 52
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employeas 0.00 040 Q00 5.50 000 590 800 50 135 68
Noh Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling| 000 0co 0 09 180 000 180 207 00 115 0Q
Realisation of Assets i
Freehoid and Leasehold Property 0 00y 6 30 900 350 000 18 80 5,613 50 298 &
Other Intangible Assets 000 004 1 308 000 000 130 370 50 2850
Sale of business 0 00 350 000 00gQ 009 350 1,470 00y 420 G
Trading
Trading - Operations 009 020 Q04 110 0 o0g 1.30 210 50 16192
Total Hours: 000 15.70 30 4 30.3 0.00 764 249.04
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.0 6,605.0d 8,853.74 3,580.5 0.0 19,039.2§ J




91855 BOSU BODY BAR LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 22/10/2018 to 24/10/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. ) Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning \
Case review & Case Diary management 0400 029 240 610 000 870 1,469 50 168 91
Cashiering & accounting 000 299 330 12 20 0.00 18.403 4,300 00 2337
Dealngs with Directors and Management 0G0 Z 30 190 4 30 0.00 850 2,062.04 23535
IPS set up & maintenance 000 0 00 000 215 000 21§ 260 29 1210
Statement of affairs 0.00 100 0.50 3.70 000 5 2 988 00 190 00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 050 6.90 44 69 2800 0900 800§ 19,588 25 24471
Notites) .
Strategy planning & contro 500 299 2 30 6 2] 009 12 00 2,655 5() 221.29
Tax Campliance / Planning 000 360 140 9 00 000 14 00) 2,946 00) 210 43
Creditors
Communications with Crediters / Employees 009 4 80 160 12 58 000 18 95 3,915 25 206 61
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling 0 0Q§ 00q C.608 210 000 270 412 50 15278
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0 00 210 079 22 Dg 0 0g 24 85 3,617 23 145 58
Financial review and investigations (5238/239 000 0 0Qg 073 00 000 070 199 5 285 00
eic)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property .00 16 S0 16 20 11.008 000 43 70) 12,812 00 2931
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 C 20 000 000 000 020 84 00 4200
Other Intangible Assets 000 o o 130 000 003 130 370 50 2850
Other Tangible Assets 0 00 320 000 000 004 320 1,344 O} 4200
Sale of business 0 0o 31 50 280 5 503 009 39 80 14,664 50 368 4
Trading I
Trading - Accounting 009 0.00 9108 390 000 1300 3,046 00) 234 31
Trading - Insurance £.00 000 0.0 1 00) 000 100 115 00 11500
Trading - Operalions 000 3160 4 60) 41.10 000 77 30 19,309 503 243 80
Total Hours: 0.5¢ 109.7 94.0ﬂ 171.45 0.00 375.7(§ 250.47
Total Fees Claimed: £ 265.0q 46,103.00 27,130.7i 20,601.7q 0.00 94,100.50




BBBL Realisations 2018 Limited (formerty Bosu Body Bar Limited) (In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Appendix 4

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OFf CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer fo Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)
Secton numbers refer to Insoivency Act 1986
Office-holder is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators. including details of the Duff &
Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 18 in a document called "A Creditors Gunde io Administrators Fees” This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators website at

https //www duffandphelps co uk/services/restructuring/corporate-resiructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

{click on the document Admirustration (appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a
copy blease contact this office

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor or a non-preferential credior with the concurrence of at ieast 10% i value of the
non-preferential creditors (including the creditor in question) or any non-prefereptal creditor with the
permission of the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
concerning remuneration or expenses Such a request must be mage within 27 days of recemt of this
report and a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Creditors have recourse to court. application to be made within 21 days of the office-hoider giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
coffice-hofder must respond to a request

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor or a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
non-preferential creditors (inciuding that creditor} or any non-preferental creditor with the permission
of the court may make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses Incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder s remuneration is
nappropriate  The appfication to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the
Progress Report where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses 1ir question
OCCUrs



BBBi Reazalisations 2018 Limited (formerly Bosu Body Bar Limited} (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
22 November 2019

Appendix 5

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF & PHELPS



Ruie 14.4

IR 20186

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Bosu Body Bar Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09434629

Date of Administration: 25 Qctober 2018

Name of Creditor
(If 2 company please also give company registration
rumber and if non-UK, country of registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emait address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14,20 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales) Rules 2018 and any adjustment
by way of set-off In accordance with R14 24 and
R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiaied (please attach)

¥ amount in 3 above ingludes oputstanding
uncapitalised nterest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a conbinuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed, in
respect of goods supplied {o which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are yuu Lhe sole mgimber of e wedilon?

YES / NO

Position with or in relation to ¢reditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Admirustrator

Administrator

ADM




